entail $50 million in bank loans and $27 million in equity. While we do not expect a significant return on our equity after Phase
1, by adding the scale of Phase 2, we then expect to receive $9 million back, leaving $18 million invested beyond stabilization.

WEST MAIN DISTRICT RFP RESPONSE

Pensacola, FL

21 | P a g e

Financial Returns
Without the TIF/abatement, this project will not be possible. With a TIF and decent scale with two phases, we can achieve a
70% operating margin (industry standard is 60%-65%).  This assumes strong rents and occupancy, which we are comfortable
managing towards achieving. The Phase 1 development yield is only 5.52% and is therefore insufficient, but when combined
with both phases, the overall project results in a sufficient 6.50% yield.  Theoretically this can increase or decrease based on
operating and financing risk, but here the TIF also helps alleviate some operational risk. Please also note that the entire project
is really driven down by the necessary garage cost. Rather than requesting any city funds, we instead are going with a smaller
land cost and more density to maximize the value for the entire Pensacola community.

Pro Forma ‐ Full TIF

Rent 4,227,600 2,896,200 7,123,800

Other Income 337,500 225,000 562,500

Total Income 4,565,100 3,121,200 7,686,300

Occupancy (319,557) (218,484) (538,041)   93%

Total Income 4,245,543   2,902,716   7,148,259

Management 212,277   145,136   357,413   5.00%

Admin Cost 78,750   52,500   131,250   350

Insurance 112,500   75,000   187,500   500

Staff 315,000   195,000   510,000   1,360

Repairs & Maintenance 56,250   37,500   93,750   250

Marketing 56,250   37,500   93,750   250

Cap Ex / Reserves 56,250   37,500   93,750   250

Turnover 67,500   45,000   112,500   300

Property Tax 204,330   123,045   327,375   908

Landscaping 65,000   25,000   90,000   289

Utilities 78,750   52,500   131,250   350

Total Expenses 1,302,857 825,681 2,128,538 5,790

NOI 2,942,686   2,077,035   5,019,721

Margin 69% 72% 70% 3,649

Debt Service 2,133,312   1,505,755   3,639,067

Cash Flow 809,374   571,280   1,380,654

Dev Yield 5.52% 8.67% 6.50%

Phase 1 Phase 2 Combined

Return 1.6% 23.1% 6.00%

Year 0 (18,653,171)  ‐   (18,653,171)

Year ‐1 ‐   ‐   ‐

Year ‐2 917,051   (8,387,393)   (7,470,342)

Year 1 809,374   ‐   809,374

Year 2 833,655   9,521,766   10,355,421

Year 3 858,665   571,280   1,429,945

Year 4 884,425   588,418   1,472,843

Year 5 910,957   606,071   1,517,028

Year 6 938,286   624,253   1,562,539

Year 7 966,435   642,981   1,609,415

Year 8 995,428   662,270   1,657,698

Year 9 1,025,291   682,138   1,707,429

Year 10 7,208,872   3,926,595   11,135,467

Year 11 1,087,731   723,680   1,811,411

Year 12 1,120,363   745,391   1,865,754

Year 13 1,153,974   767,753   1,921,726

Year 14 1,188,593   790,785   1,979,378

Year 15 1,224,251   814,509   2,038,759

Year 16 1,260,978   838,944   2,099,922

Year 17 1,298,807   864,112   2,162,920

Year 18 1,337,772   890,036   2,227,807

Year 19 1,377,905   916,737   2,294,642

Year 20 7,572,065   4,464,919   12,036,984

Year 21 1,461,819   972,566   2,434,385

Year 22 1,505,674   1,001,743   2,507,417

Year 23 1,550,844   1,031,795   2,582,639

Year 24 1,597,369   1,062,749   2,660,118

Year 25 1,645,290   1,094,632   2,739,922

Year 26 1,694,649   1,127,471   2,822,120

Year 27 1,745,489   1,161,295   2,906,783

Year 28 1,797,853   1,196,134   2,993,987

Year 29 1,851,789   1,232,018   3,083,806

Year 30 24,488,029   18,428,911   42,916,940

WEST MAIN DISTRICT RFP RESPONSE

Pensacola, FL

22 | P a g e

Non-Financial Returns
Silver Hills at Pensacola apartments will
help bolster Pensacola’s creation of a
vibrant downtown.  Quint Studer astutely
defines vibrant as “a place where young
people can stay home… (and) fulfill their
potential”.  Benefits to the community
include incremental tax growth, asset
appreciation, and the attraction of talent.
We agree with these elements for
vibrancy, and our residents, typically either
millennials desiring what other
metropolitans have or older residents
looking to downsize for more walkability